As a result of fluctuation of energy price, the trend of price rising of building
materials has kept in recent years. Therefore it is impossible to decrease the total
investment of the Project.

The data stated in the FSR was based on recent 53 years stable historical
statistics made by Shaanxi Water Engineering Exploring and Planning Research
Institute with the top level certificate in hydrologic and water resources survey and
appraisal, hydro geological investigation, engineering and consulting. Therefore
the ±10% in the sensitivity analysis of annual electricity output is sufficient to
reflect the impact of the annual electricity output on the IRR of the Project.

For the bus-bar tariff (not including VAT), it is fixed to 0.27 RMB/kWh by the
Notice on Revising the Bus-bar Tariff within Shaanxi Grid by Shaanxi Bureau of
Commodity Price (SHAANJIAJIAFA[2005]100) and  has been used for almost 3
years and is still valid now. Therefore, taking the fluctuation range of ±10% in the
sensitivity analysis of bus-bar tariff (not including VAT) is sufficient to reflect the
impact of the bus-bar tariff on the IRR of the Project.

sensitivity analysis   IRR after tax
item variation

range
-10% 0 10%

total investment 0% 6.51% 5.54% 4.72%
annual O&M cost 0% 5.74% 5.54% 5.34%
bus-bar tariff (not
including VAT)

0% 4.56% 5.54% 6.49%

annual electricity output 0% 4.56% 5.54% 6.49%

Based on the above analysis, the project is not financially attractive.

3. The PDD states
that detailed IRR

The IRR calculation was provided along with the PDD submitted for
registration. To make the description in the PDD clear, the sentence is

http://www.lawon.cn/law/viewDetail.jsp?id=237012

calculation process
will be provided in
an additional
document without
specific reference.
Further clarification
is required.

revised to “detailed IRR calculation process has been provided in the IRR
calculation excel table as an attachment submitted along with the PDD”.

The revised PDD version 07 dated 07-01-08 is provided along with the